CiTY oOF NEwW BEDFORD
JONATHAN F. MITCHELL, MAYOR

November 15, 2022

City Council President lan Abreu and
Honorable Members of the City Council
133 William Street

New Bedford, MA 02740

Dear Council President Abreu and Honorable Members of the City Council:

I am submitting for your approval an ORDER that the sum of TWO HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($200,000) now standing to the credit of the account from
ORDINARY REVENUE AND MUNICIPAL RECEIPTS be and the same is hereby transferred
and appropriated to as follows:

EMS SALARIES AND WAGES..........c..c...... $200,000

CITY HALL * 133 WILLIAM STREET * NEw BEDFORD, MA 02740 » TEL: {5808) 979-1410 « FAX: (508) 991-6189



CITY OF NEW BEDFORD

CITY COUNCIL
November 22, 2022

ORDERED, that the sum of TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($200,000) now standing to the credit of the account from ORDINARY
REVENUE AND MUNICIPAL RECEIPTS be and the same is hereby transferred
and appropriated to as follows:

EMS SALARIES AND WAGES......ccccovvvuneen $200,000

To be certified and approved by the Department Head

This order funds the contract between the City of New Bedford and American
Federation of State, Counity and Municipal Employees, Unit B EMS.



OFF THE RECORD PROPOSAL

Side Letter of Agreement
Between
The City of New Bedford and
American Federation of State, County, and Municipal
Employees (AFSCME), AFL-CIO, Council 93, Unit B (EMS)

October 3, 2022

Effective upon ratification of the July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023, successor

agreement on the parties collective bargaining agreement, the parties agree as follows:

The City of New Bedford will establish a Pilot Program permitting EMTs, Paramedics,
and Senior Paramedics to perform so called “private detail” work for non-City events
hosted, operated, and funded by third-party vendors outside and in addition to their
regularly scheduled work hours. The Pilot Program will run for six (6) months from its
initiation, with the option of the City to continue the Pilot for an additional six (6) months
with thirty (30) days’ notice to the Union prior to the expiration of the initial six (6)
month period.

Basic EMTs who perform these “private details” for such third-party events outside and
in addition to their regular contractual work hours, will be compensated at a rate of
$40/bour for this work. Paramedics and Senior Paramedics who perform “private
details” for such third-party events outside and in addition to their regular contractual
hours, will be compensated at a rate of $55/hour for this work.

This work will count toward FLSA hours of work, but will not count towards hours of
work for contractual overtime purposes pursuant to Article V (Overtime) of the parties
CBA. In other words, if an employee elects to work a “private detail” prior to the start of
the employee’s shift but has not yet worked forty (40) hours in the workweek, such hours
shall not count toward overtime outlined in Article V of the parties’ agreement. Thus, the
employee’s actual shift will continue to be paid at a straight time rate for such hours up to
and including forty (40).

The rates set forth herein are expressly applicable to the “private detail” work that is the
subject of this Side Letter because the work is in excess of the employee’s normal and/or
regular working hours within the meaning of the FLSA, Section 207(¢)(5), and 29 CFR
§778.202(b).

During such time, the City may enter into contracts with third-party vendors to provide
Emergency Medical Services (“EMS™) for events hosted, funded, and operated by said
third-party, in the form of “private details” pursuant to this Side Letter.

Employees will be offered an opportunity to work such events. The existing overtime list
will be used to determine the order in which eligible employees are offered the
opportunity to work such detail events.



In the event the private detail is not filled on a volunteer basis, the City reserves the right,

for the purposes of filling the private detail to treat such private detail as a forced
overtime assignment. Ifno one has volunteered to work the private detail forty-eight
(48) hours in advance of the start of the private detail, the Department will assign the

forced overtime, such forced overtime will be compensated at the employee’s otherwise

applicable overtime rate of pay instead of the rate(s) set forth herein. Nothing herein,
however, shall prohibit the Department forcing someone| the day of the event should

circumstances require,

In no event shall this Side Letter apply to City-sponsored, hosted, operated, and/or funded
events.

AttheconclusionofthePilot,whzthﬂaftertheiniﬁalsix(G)months,onﬁettbe
extended one (1) year period if applicable, the City will assess whether to continue to
offer such “private detail” work and will notify the Union of its intent within sixty (60)
days of the conclusion of the Pilot. Should the City determine not to continue such
“piwtedguﬂ"assigxmenu,itshauhavembugainingobﬁgaﬁonmdshanluminate
such “private detail” work. Should the City determine instead that it will continue such
detail assignments, it will meet whatever bargaining obligation it may have pursuant to
MGL c. 150E. Mom,theCitymsermthcﬁghttoterminatesuch"pﬁvm detail”
work with fourteen (14) days’ notice during the life of the Pilot.

Neither this Side Letter of Agreement nor the Pilot program shall constitute & binding

precedent g established practice for any other matter(s) between the parties,




OFF THE RECORD PROPOSAL

Memorandum of Agreement
Between
The City of New Bedford and
American Federation of State, County, and Municipal
Employees (AFSCME), AFL-CIO, Council 93, Unit B (EMS)

October 3, 2022

This Memorandum of Agreement was reached in off-the-record negotiations and shall remain off
the record for all purposes including bargaining history untit it is ratified by the Union
membership, approved by the Mayor, and funded by the City Council.

The City of New Bedford (“City”) and the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal
Employees, AFL-CIO, Council 93 (“Union” or “AFSCME”), Unit B {EMS) agree to a collective
bargaining agreement (“CBA”) from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023 with the following
terms. All existing provisions in the parties’ July 1, 2018 through June 30,2021 CBA not
expressly amended or deleted by this Memorandum of Agreement shall be included in the J uly I,
2021 - June 30, 2023 CBA.

1. Article XIV (Classification and Compensation Plan)
Amend Section 1 as follows:
Effective upon ratification by the Union, the City shall eliminate Steps 1 and 2 of the
current wage scales. Steps 3 and 4 of the existing wage scale shall be renumbered Steps

1 and 2, respectively.

Effective upon ratification by the Union, the City shall add a new Step 3 and new Step 4
to the existing wage scales, as shown below:

Wage Scales Effective Upon Ratification

Grade 1 2 3 4
GR- $ S $ s
Basics 1 18.22 | 19.50 | 20.86 | 22.32
GR- $ $ $ $
Paramedics 2 28.23 | 30.21 | 32.32 | 3458
Senior GR-| § S S S
Paramedics 3 2992 | 32.02 | 34.26 | 36.65

Upon ratification, existing employees shall be placed on the new wage scale at the
Grade/Step in according with the attached spreadsheet and shall advance to the next step
of new wage scale in according with the attached spreadsheet. Thereafter, employees
will progress in step consistent with Article XIV, Section 3 of the parties Agreement,



except those employees who are currently on the existing wage scale of current Steps 2,
3, and 4 will have 2 new annual/anniversary step date of January 1.

. Amend Article XVI (Holidays), Section 1 as follows:

The City agrees to provide the following paid holidays:
New Year's Day
Martin Luther King Day
Washington's Birthday
Patriots Day
Memorial Day
Juneteenth
Independence Day
Labor Day
Columbus Day
Veterans Day
Thanksgiving Day
The Friday following Thanksgiving
Christmas Day

- Amend Article Il (Grievance and Arbitration), Step 3 as follows:

Where arbitration is elected by the employee as the method for resolving disputes

involving suspension, dismissal, removal or termination, notwithstanding any contrary

provision in Sections 39 through 44 of Chapter 31, it shall be the exclusive procedure for

resolving any such dispute, except that the City may for any reason discharge or suspend

an employee (1) during his or her probationary period as defined in-Rar12 of the-Rules
cp L Ademind

ten for the purposes of this Article as the first year of service in

the Department and/or (2) an employee appointed as a provisional employee with one
year or less of service with the City of New Bedford. Once a demand for arbitration has
been made, the employee waives all rights to resolve the dispute under statutory
procedures set forth in Chapter 31 and such waiver under Chapter 31 must be in writing
and is a condition precedent to filing a demand for arbitration under this article. If both
parties agree they may submit a grievance to mediation before arbitration.

. Amend Article IV (Seniority) as follows:
Section 1.

In all cases in which the Employer promotes employees within the bargaining unit from a
list of employees eligible for promotion, which list is issued under the provisions of

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 3 l,—Ehe-pHﬂaple-etlseﬂieﬁt-yughaﬂ-gevem-

. .
£
. . »

the principle of seniority shall be a consideration in promotions and transfers where




gualifications and ability are substantially equal. Subjectto M.G.L. c. 31, the City retains
the right to establish the selection process for promotions in the EMS Department. which

may include interview panels and/or assessment centers.

Section 2.

When, at any time, an opening for promotional advancement occurs within the
department, the department shall post a notice for employees of said opening (with a
copy to the steward) at least seven (7) days prior to any action to fili such opening. A
copy of the notice, with the signatures of the employees wishing to be considered for the
position thereon, shall be submitted to the President of the Union within two (2) working
days of the closing date for applications.

Section 3,

In all cases in which a vacancy exists in a position for which there is no existing list
under the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 31, the City may establish
procedures for promotional opportunities, which may include interview panels and/or
assessment centers. Tthe following factors shall be used considered. though no single
factor will be determinative, in appointing and promoting employees:

1. Work history and performance

2. Experience in related work

3. Education and training related to the vacant position

4. Good communications skills and history of favorable interaction with fellow
employees, management and others

5. Seniority as measured by length of service within the department

. Amend Article V (Overtime) as follows:

Unless otherwise provided in this article, employees covered by this Agreement shall be
paid overtime at the rate of one and one-half times their regular rate of pay for work in
excess of their normal workday and/or normal work week. No employee shall be entitled
to be paid more than one and one-half times his/her hourly rate of pay for any hours
worked, except those worked on a holiday.

Approved leave with pay shall be synonymous with work time, with the exception that
sick leave shall not count as hours worked for purposes of computing hours worked for

overtimes-provided-however;that. Ssick leave shall always be paid at the regular wage
rate. If sick leave is taken in a week when an employee is of forced to

work overtime beyond the employee’s scheduled hours, an employee may substitute theee

3Ydays-peryearfor alternative leave time such as vacation, keoliday: personal or

compensatory time for such sick day up to three (3) times per year. Such “forced” leave
shall not include overtime hours built into an employee’s regular schedule, For instance,




if an employee is scheduled to work forty-eight (48) hours, this is not considered

“forced” overtime for purposes of this Article.

Scheduled overtime will be posted and distributed to all employees in a department on an
equitable and fair basis according to seniority and among those employees who regularly
perform such work. In the event a department needs additional employees to perform the
work, this overtime work shall be divide and rotated as equally as possible among other
employees in the bargaining unit according to seniority among those who are qualified to

perform the work. Once an emplovee accepts an overtime assignment, the employee will have
up to five {5) days prior to the start of the assignment to cancel the shift. After such time, z2n
employee must provide a doctor’s note excusing them for such shift. Failure to provide a
physician’s note three (3) times within a calendar year will resuit in the emplovee’s removal
from the voluntary overtime list for a period of thirty {30} days. Thereafter the employee must
bring a note for each such call out or be removed for an additional thirty (30) days.
Notwithstanding the previous sentence, the employee shall stilt be responsible to work assigned

non-voluntary overtime shifts.

The Department will maintain three-(3)-separate a lists for overtime, in order of seniority,

Employees will be called based on the position needing to be filled and senjority among
mpioxees vnthm that posmon —eﬂ&ﬂﬂﬁ%feﬁth&pesﬁwn-eﬁ&amﬁmewdqe—m(.g

In the event of a vacant shift in the position of Senior Paramedic, due to sick leave,
personal leave, injured on duty or vacation the vacant shift will be offered as an overtime
opportunity to Senior Paramedics. In the eventa Semor Paramedlc is unavanlable a
Paramedlc wﬂl be hlred from the Sasnetiees : SRHOF

g ; j AFg i€ hift- acting supgmsor hs
Paramedlcs w:th 4 xears of service w1th New Bedford EMS, 2 years of service as a
Paramedic, and who have an unrestricted and current Paramedic License, current ALCS
card, current CPR card, possess a valid Massachusetts driver’s license, National Incident
Management System Certifications 100, 200, 300, and 700 and are in good standing with
the Medical Director, meaning they have not had any medical outcomes that required
remediation in the prior two (2) years, have no pending action or past action in the
previous two vears against any medical license, accreditation, or certification and are
currently not on probation or suspension as a result of any action against any medical
license, accreditation, or certification and have not been subject to discipline proceeding
in the previous two years may request to be placed on the acting supervisor list. Prior to
being placed on the acting supervisor list, employees will be required to complete the
City’s ethics, management. and supervisory skills training courses. These trainings may



be updated from time to time by the Department and/or City. Employees will be
expected to remain current on such trainings, meaning completing them within the
designated time after announcement of updates and/or gdditional training by the
Department. In the event a Senior Paramedic is not available and no one is available
from the acting supervisor list, the Department, at the discretion of the Director, reserves
the right to assign a Paramedic to act as the senjor paramedic for the shift. Jevertisne; In

the event the City receives information indicating that a Senior Paramedic position will
be vacant for a significant period of time, due to extended sick leave or injury on duty,
the City may post a Temporary Senior Paramedic position to fill the vacancy.

- Amend Article XXI (Special Provisions Applying to Employees Covered by
Agreement), Section 6:

The regular hours of Senior Paramedics, Paramedics and Basics shall be thirty-six (36) or
forty-eight ( 48) hours per week in accordance with the schedule : i

y-1-204H-6—vee-EMS Retating-Shifi- Schedule-attached heretog achment described
below. Such schedule, including an employee’s workday and/or workweek as well as

the hours of operation of individual vehicles, may be changed with fourteen (14) days’

notice to the employee.

Medic 1, 2, 3 and 4 will be 24/7 trucks
. Medics who bid for these trucks will work 12-hour shifts in the followin
s WA AL JO) HICsC UK S Wl WOIK 1 2-hour shifis in the {ollowing

rotation
0 Day 1: 7 am to 7pm (1900)

i) Day 2: 7 pm (1900) to 7 am

0 Day 3; Off

) Day 4: 7 am to 7pm (1900}
o Day 5: 7 pm (1900) to 7 am
o Day 6, 7 and 8: Off

0 Repeat

. When possible these vehicles will each be staffed with an even number of

Paramedics and EMT basics. Accordingly, when a vacancy occurs
preference will be given to members who bid for that vacancy whose
qualifications match those needed to keep the vehicle staffing balanced.
Meaning if there is a vacancy caused by the departure of a Paramedic, and
a Paramedic bids for that vacancy they will receive preference over a
Basic EMT who bids: similarly jf the vacancy was caused by the departure
of a Basic-EMT, a Basic-EMT who bids will receive preference over a
Paramedic even if the Paramedic has more seniority. Nothing herein,
however, requires the Department/City to only operate trucks with equal
numbers of Paramedics and Basic EMTs, this is merely a preference.

Ambulance 6 will operate for up to 16-hours a day up to 5 days per week as needed and

staffed as needed by the Department.




Paramedic 1 will be staffed 24/7

. Paramedics who bid for this truck wilt work 12-hour shifts in the
following rotation

0 Day 1: 7 am to 7pm (1900)
o] Day 2: 7 pm (1900) to 7 am
o Day 3: Off

0 Day 4: 7 am to 7pm (1900)
0 Day 5: 7 pm (1900) to 7 am
0 Day 6, 7 and 8: Off

o Repeat

. This vehicle is limited to Paramedics (ALS Level), Basic EMTs will not

be staffed on this vehicle.

EMS 4 will be staffed 24/7

. Paramedics who bid for this trucks will work 12-hour shifts in the
following rotation

0 Day 1: 7 am to 7pm (1900)
0 Day 2: 7 pm (1900) to 7 am
o Day 3: Off
0 Day 4: 7 am to 7pm (1900)
0 Day 5: 7 pm (1900) to 7 am
0 Day 6, 7 and 8: Off
0 Repeat
. EMS 4 will be staff by a Senior Paramedic as defined by the CBA
o *The City will agree to this provision and the additional
parameters regarding Article V should a vacancy on a shift occur

so long as Article V is amended consistent with City proposal #7
(regarding lists)

7. Amend Article XXV (Miscellaneous) by correcting the Section numbering of the
section pertaining to Temporary Light Duty from "Section 1” to “Section 5" and by
inserting & new Section 6 as follows:

Section - 5. Employees may be temporarily assigned to light duty in accordance with
Attachment E. (attached)

Section 6. Employees shall be well-informed of the policies, rules and regulations of the
Massachusetts Office of Emergency Medical Services (OEMS), the City of New

Bedford, and New Bedford EMS and shall be responsible for reviewing their work
emails, at least once during each work shift.



This Memorandum of Agreement is subject to ratification by the Union membership, approval
by the Mayor, and funding by the City Council.

For AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Council 93

Poudstnl, .

Kim Sylvia, Higher Ed Coordinator/Staff Rep

'Dav'i’teward Local 851 EMS

- ()
Jicob Hughes, Negotiating Team Member

Date: ({ {['i{‘b&



A LT SRAI 515 ot 50 SSU5eq U TI0TT T g 0915 TS 2
wﬁgz LIRS (=) 3
7 CETY, S MU g, 020G | 1
7 031G map .ﬂ:lucﬂ.uggl~|
p A5 N T t 0915 MO v
“.@_ i —TEE B ]
7 0215 #MaN £T0T G 19MJE Jijun UiEde dats 100 [[14 NG SIEp 4913 JUaling 03y [ 9t mau g 1975 fuauny) T
p JEIS N 3 TEP 0315 MoU SO0 (WA SO0 1/ £ 3915 AN 3
 dng AIN T TP SIEp TEE a0 S0 I L0 17 T g MaN P GG TuaLm) £
Z 1S Mo "~ VA 1P BT MUl SO0 IR TL0L 1 1 918 A3l ¢ 0% Joaamn z
; G515 3N ) 7 T 9915 AN ¥ €
p 3505 A aoz_ ] 7 £ dag moN v
&g mIN EZ0Z 40 190J8 [un 1= nq TN daoy 1 T
p 0315 AN — royvom owp dan Mo 5ow059q [IIM "E0T T { 0515 MaN v
vg MIN ._QE Srep 05 MU SHU0IG YoIym .EG_ [ ¢ U5, MaN v
Z daig Mo IR AIRP U1S MU S0 YFUA L0 I/ T 03k 42U 'g, G915 7 z
¢ 1505 meoN €000 TGN Uy t | 0915 MU ', 091 1oL 1
1215 MoN —_ Iogvau) 519p B Mot SB039q TNIM "CTOTT/T £ 0I5 AIN v
g 0215 £Z07_ 9P J91J% un ay i g e Waing oy T i Mo T
p oty MoN IEJeIIR NP THS m YU EZ0Z/ 171 ¢ doig MON v
N TP =15 Aol SHUs0a0q YD1 i s wu T
N T "G5 IOV [N Urens doys 100 1 RInG geay Ao g, 0915 10 ;
¢ g MaN £20T_P-1 J® [hun Ul 10U {1 10 ‘20 039 ¥ - S WLy T
p U515, MoN TJRALHT 0P U MO SHUORQ I CLOLT17] £ N ¥
L I AN £T0Z 9P 0¥ nun 5 100 ([ 10 Y o5 o g A | ;
2 N 1134} HEP s M SHUCON] YITUM "ET0T/ | £ g MaN [
p g MmN S9OSR I OO MU SHLIOSSY I "EL0LT /T g 091G MO v
TN T3 e vep U WU Sa0539 Gt 2017 oG WO =
N I 3 »
|
T
1 [ EZOL/OEM10
T [ & ] EZOT/T
- tag ey .ar-o.ﬂ......a._.._s-n




